IN—I) AR
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6BR
SKZ-6BR-3
SKZ-6BR-4

sl

SEIKO SEWING MAGHINE CO., LTD.




BX
CONTENTS

Ei. KFEH/N—
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

J—l=, EH
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

IE. ME
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

AR, gt X

PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

EHiR. XY HE
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

RF. 5
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

B LBERS
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

ANJLEH—F

BELT GUARD

2UF . DT

FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

A—5—L/\— O—5—
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

#HRY v —, £k

ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR

#HRY ¥ —. LIk
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3, SKZ-6BR-4

FTREM1
ACCESSORIES 1

TREm2
ACCESSORIES 2

Bl 5E &

OPTION

F—U%
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page
1,2

3,4

95,6

7.8

11,12

13,14

15, 16

17,18

19, 20

21,22

23, 24

25, 26

27,28

29, 30

31




E4R. KFAH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




M. XFEAH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. | BRES o+ REESS A DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | 5| & | & | aTY
w [{=) w
1 1997 ® | % | % 1 | EXFEHNA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 x| 2 [KFEHA\—LHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1983 * | x| % 1 | 7—LfEh A— ARM SIDE COVER
4 8093 ¥ | x| x| 1 |7—LEEAA—1HRLE SCREW SM3/64X40
5 30046 * | x| * 1 | 7—REEESHRL SCREW M4X0.7
6 1849 IR E: 1 |&HRY FEFEARA#R (4R) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 | * | % 1 |#HRYFEFRFARIEA ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 * | x| % 1 |#HRY FERER (£ Z SPRING STOP
9 10699 x|k 1 [SHRYBFAR O EHA THUMB SCREW 3.4X36
10 13023 * | x| % 1 |#HRY RIS HAL |SCREW 3.4X36
11 15039 k[ 3 |#HRYIAERARILESHRL SCREW FOR 15036
12 1803 * | k| % 1 | 7P—LTAk ARM RUBBER PLUG
13 10794 ¥ | k| * 8 |EAHhYI(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)
14 10721 k| [ x| 1 |[EAHYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)
15 1806 * | x| * 1 |@EiR FACE PLATE
16 1427 * | k| * 2 |ERLEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5
17 10682 | k| * [ 1 |ERARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
18 10685 * | k| 1 |ERAEIESHRC SCREW 3.4X36




J—1)—. E&h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




~J—1)—_ FE#f/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| Bifm&ES oly FEES RES] DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. |5 | & | & | QTY
©o|lo]| o
1 1448-A [+ | %[ x| 1 |[F—y— PULLEY
2 1327 | % x| 3 |F—U—1tHhl SCREW SM5/16X24 =13
3 6047 x| x| 1 |[F—U—#LAL SCREW SM5/16X24
4 1807 %] 1 |L#h ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)
5 1810 ¥ kx| 1 | EEARILEIN(T R ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 * |k | x| 1 | EEAZIL () 1EHALC  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
7 1325 * | k| x| 1 | EEARIL(ER) TTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
8 1330 ¥ k| x| 1 | K¥Y—hn—hUfH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
9 1331 ¥ k| x| 1 | KR¥EY—H/\—1EHAL  |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
10 1454 *[ x| | 1 |XvY—h/A—igse OIL CAP
11 1328 *[* x| 1 |K¥EVY— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)
12 1329 *[*| %] 3 |K¥v—itoHHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
13 1775 *| % x| 1 [EFREYOYR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14 6029 ¥ | x| %] 2 [EFEYOVFHESHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1452 ¥ % 1 | EFEYOYRTTILE OIL FELT
16 1507 ¥ x| x| 1 |ETEYAL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC
17 6383 * [ *| 2 |EF&EYHLIESHRE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
18 1727 *[* 0| 1 |3ZEAYR(L) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 * 1% | x| 1 |FFOvR(E)ZTILR OIL FELT
20| 10723 **|*| 1 [3ZZAyF(E)ZT)LMBZ [OIL FELT STOPPER
21 1726 **|*| 1 |ZEUAL FEED ECCENTRIC
22 1725 ®| x| *x| 1 [EUSAFTHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
23 1353 | % |*| 1 |hHALEE FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE
24 1354 x| % | k| 1 |hAERLEMA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32
25 1355 k| x| x| 1 [HABRLMB) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33
26 1356 k| x| x| 1 |FEiEh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27| 6360 *[*1 %] 2 HLERUCFYE NUT SM3/16X32
28 1357 * x| x| 1 |ALTEY—R FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29 1329 ¥| x| x| 5 |[ALEBS—X1EHHL |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
30 1322 ¥ [0 x| 1 | EEAZIL(FD ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 1309 ¥k x| 1 | EBAAZJL(FD) ksHRL  |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
32 1325 ®* x| 1 | LEERARIL(GD ZTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
33 1809 *| kx| 1 [$EISUIAR)L NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING
34 1808 k[ k| x| 1 |§HESISUH NEEDLE BAR CRANK :
35| 6322C | k| x| 1 |A+ENRATEE) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36 6323 ¥ kx| 1 |ATENS4TRE SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
37 6322 *[ k%! 1 |h4ENRA(F THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE
38| 8004 ¥ | x| 1 1 $HEISUIIEHRLE(K) |SCREW SM9/32X28
39 1309 ¥k 1 [BHEISUUE®HHRL () |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
40| 8023-A [ *|*x|*| 1 |[#EISUARI/YIE | TAPER PIN (35 X 25)
41 1848 # x| 1 [fALAREUE REGULATING STUD SOCKET
42| 20213 ®* x| x| 1 HHLRELZTYLS FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 20211 ® x| 1 |IBLAA FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON
44| 10674 ¥k k1 RLARAVIEEE COTTER PIN
45| 17093-02 | * | * [ x| 2 |HLAR2LL218HH0 SCREW SM9/64X40




LB, MFE/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




SLEH. A E/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| BNRES o~ B = DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | & | & | & | QTY
wo|w| o
1 1532 x| k| x| 1 | TEh LOWER SHAFT
2 1337 k| x| % | 1 | TFEFYP—Hh A \—4 U LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 * | % | % 1 | FEXv—Hh/\—itdHhl SCREW SM9/32X20 =245
4 1454 ¥k *| 1 [FYr—h—ih OIL CAP
5 1336 * | % | ok 1 | FiEv— () LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)
6 10828 *[*| % 3 |F#¥Xv—(#)1EHAL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
7 1340 *| | % 1 | FEAASIL (38) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
8 6042 ¥ | x| 1 | T#AIL(E)1ESHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
9 17026 *[* | x| 1 |TE#AZIL()TILE OIL FELT
10 1342 *[*| x| 1 |F#HhS— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR
11 8097 ¥ | x| % 2 |TF#AhS—1tHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
12 1548 ¥ | x| x| 1 | TEAZIL(HD LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13 1327 | x| 1 |TFEARL(FDLEHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
14| 17026 *| k| *| 1 | TFEHAR)L(F TILE OIL FELT
15 1531 kx|l x| 1 | TETXY—(EDD LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)
16| 10828 % x| 3 |TE#FvY—(EnEHRAL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
17 1856 kx| x| 1 [phEZ HOOK RETAINER
18 6025 k| x| x| 1 |AhE2IHRE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
19 1528 k| x| *| 1 |AEEZLE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET
20 1346 kx| x| 1 |hERZTELEHRLE SCREW SM5/16%28 L=19
21 0058 ¥|*| x| 1 [DFEHFALIEILEHBLTYvy— |WASHER
22 1349 k[ *+| x| 1 |HhFERZIESHRIEHR POSITION SPRING
23 8064 * | % | % 1 [hERZEIERIERIEHRE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4
24 1347 x| % 1 |phEEZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER
25 1348 ¥ x| 1 |AHFEEIEL HINGE STUD
26 8009 * | % | * 1 |hFERIE IEHRC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
27 1350 ¥ | x| 1 |EfFiRiE4 RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN
28 3052 ¥ x| x| 1 ([Eu{fiRidtaibHhal SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
29 1531 * k[ | 1 |MhEFEEREY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR
30| 10828 | x| x| 3 |HhEHIYVY—IEHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
31 1530 * | k|| 1 |AMEEHAZ)L HOOK SHAFT BUSHING
32 8009 * kx| 1 MEFARILIESHRLE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
33| 17026 * x| x| 1 |[ATEAYILTILE OIL FELT
34 1529 | k| * | 1 |AEE HOOK SHAFT
35 1855 ¥ x| %] 1 |MEGED ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36 1855-3C | * [ * | *| 1 |4AFEGEE) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
37 1855-8C | * | * | x| 1 [AHAEEE) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
38 1855-01 [ * | x| *| 1 |simEts ROTATING HOOK BASE
39 1855-02 [ * | * | x| 3 |#AhFELTLSHRKL SCREW
40 1855-03 | *| x| 1 |#;mE ROTATING HOOK
41 1855-04 | % | x| x| 3 |4sHFEiEHHRL SCREW
42 1855-05 [ * [ *|*| 1 |”NAEWRZ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
43 1855-06 | * || x| 1 |NHFEHEz(FH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44 1855-07 | * | * | *| 1 |AAEMZIFhitHRAL SCREW
45 1855-08 | * | * | * 1 |AHhE BOBBIN CASE
46 1855-13 | x| x| x| 1 |FRAFIE4 BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 1855-14 | x| % | % 1 | FTHRFAFERIAGKFRC SCREW
48 1855-15 [+ | * | * | 1 |FTHRAFIEHRLHRL SCREW
49 1441 *[**x| 1 [AREY BOBBIN
50 1332 k| %[ 1 |phEr— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)
51 10828 ¥ % x| 3 |/hFyr—itHRl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
52 1334 * | x| x| 1 |IZERASIL(L) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53 1365 kx| 1 |IERARIL( L) 1IEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
54 1333 * ok [ | 1 |3LEAk ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)
55 1335 * | k| o= 1 |SLERARIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 ® k| w1 [SEBERARIL(T) ESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
57 1336 )k |k 1 |MTEFNY—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58 | 10828 ¥k *] 3 |MEFVY—(F)IEHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

_6_




1Bz ¥ $H#E . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER




10z #5145 KFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | BiRBe - ?_ ﬂ'ﬂﬁ % DESCRIPTION
; ;

PARTS NO. é % gé QTY
1 1402 x| x| x| 1 |4l PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 | x| x| 1 |WAEATULY PRESSER BAR SPRING
3 1538 x| x| 1 |IBZERE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
4 50003 x| x| x| 2 |HWxERpITHHHkl SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
5 1398 x| x| x| 1 |[WAEAYRE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
6 1911 x| x| x| 1 |#WREFLA— PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER
7 1910 *| x| x| 1 |[REF PRESSER FOOT LIFTER
8 8020-02 | * | * | *| 1 |WALEHFLAA—syPEL TAPER PIN (3 X 16)
9 1399 k|| x| 1 |EfAHSR LIFTING LEVER LINK
10 1400 | *|x| 1 |EfAATILESHRL SCREW SM3/16X32
11 1393 x| x| x| 1 |[BziE PRESSER BAR
12 1989C | =|=*|=x| 1 |B@HEZLER) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
13 6025 ¥ | x| *| 1 |WxEEHRLC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
14 1534 * | k| * 1 |X&E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
15 1314-01 | * | x| x| 1 [EEYLH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK
16 1314-02 | * | * | *| 1 |KFUYLIHAMLOHEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN
17 1315 x| x| x| 1 |KFE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN
18 2067 x| *| x| 1 |REEHERLE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
19 6046 x| x| x| 1 | KEE1ESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17
20 2092 x| x| x| 2 [@/q4F OIL PIPE
21 1811 ®* x| %] 1 |KEHSE OIL WICK (LONG)
22 3078 k[ x| 1 |REHSE) OIL WICK (SHORT)
23 1316 x|+ x| 1 |ERU COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW
24 1984 x| * x| 1 |RT+EHISVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
25 1812 * | x| *| 1 |StiEdEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 1813 | x| x| 1 |[SHERZEERN NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
217 1817 x| x| x| 1 |ERE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK
28 8100 ¥ | x| *| 2 |EARFELEDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5
29 1818 *| %] x| 2 |EAHE CRANK GUIDE PLATE
30 8031 ¥ |+ | *| 4 |EARLEDHHLE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
31 1815 ¥ | % | x| 1 ($EISU0EWDT— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 x| x| x| 2 |#EISUVIERNAS—1EHRL  |SCREW M3X0.5 L=4
33 | 10726 x| x| x| 1 |$HEfAEES OIL WICK
34 1814 * | % 1 |¢HiEfax NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
35 1819 x| x| x| 1 ([#HEEERE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
36 | 10658 | | x| 1 |HEEEfREFLHRE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5
37 1821C | * [ *|*| 1 |8EL L -$tEE) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 | *|*x| 1 |#iELES NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
39 1820 ® x| x| 1 |4HiE NEEDLE BAR
40 1822 x| x| x| 1 |[#HELEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 x| x| x| 1 |[fELEEVHS OIL WICK
42 6383 x| x| x| 1 |[#ELEE IEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
43 1825 | k| x| 1 |SEFEESV NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT
44 1824-B | | *| *| 1 |&t#(252) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)
45 | N1225 * x| *%| 1 |§tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
46 | 10535 ¥ | x| *| 1 [#fiLHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=45
47 1837 x| x| x| 1 [#HRVEH ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT
48 8050 * x| 2 |[BHRYEARAMTIE R SCREW SM9/64X40
49 1839 | x| x| 1 |#HIRYERNE ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK
50 1840 *[ x| x| 1 [#HRYERIS— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR
51 1843 | k| k| 1 |IERENER ZIGZAG CONNECTION
52 1841 kx| x| 1 |EBHRYERHS—EF Ty v— |ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 x| x| x| 1 |EREEGHRLIYvy— WASHER
54 | 35034 * [ %| 1 [EREFEDHRL SCREW M6X1
55 1845 * x| x| 1 |BEELZHRE HINGE PIN
56 | 11176 ¥ | x| x| 1 [{EEREFEREVIEHRAL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




S+, E VB /THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




&4 . £ U#AHE/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. | BPmE= o | < | BE 22 DESCRIPTION
1 |
PARTS NO. | 5| S| 5| Ty
O || w
1 1546 ¥+ | x| 1 |ARE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
2 1982 * [k * | 1 |&Him(45) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)
3 1860 * x| *| 2 |BiR(A)LDHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6
4 1860 * | %[ 2 |[#iRiEHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6
5 1545 x| 1 [ARE) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
6 1384 x| x| 1 |AFREER BED SLIDE SPRING
7 8031 * [+ x| 2 |AREFIRLEDHRHRC SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
8 1512 * x| *| 1 |ETFEUHH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
9 6007 *| x| x| 1 |BEGYMDMA SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
10 1863 * x| x| 1 |EYLE FEED BAR
11 1862 ¥ x| x| 1 EYE(EY-FB) FEED DOG (4 ROW)
12 1864 # %% 2 [ZEUgitHHL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12
13 10596 *[ %] *| 1 [ZYEEITILE OIL FELT
14 8031 *[ x| *]| 1 |[EYLXETzILLESHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
15 1374 x| x| 1 | ETEYEHARIL (FD) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 * | x| x| 2 | ETFEUIA2ILED IEHIL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
17 1511 * x| x| 1 |ETFEYEIZY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 ¥ | % | x| 2 | ETFRXYMIZIUoFHEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
19 1360 *| x| x| 1 | ETFREYBISIERL SCREW SM9/32X28
20 8105 k| k| k| 1 | ETFEYEHISIERLFVE [NUT SM9/32X28
21 1375 x| x| 1 | ETEYUEARIL (1) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 * x| 2 [ETFEYUEARIL () 1ESHFIL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
23 1368 ¥ | x| x| 1 | ETFEYERNLEHHE SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11
24 1948 x| x| 1 |EUHH FEED ROCK SHAFT
25 1516 x| x| x| 1 [FEYUEEEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN
26 11176 | x| x| 2 |FEYLTHEE IEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5
27 1514 kx| 1 [BEYERA%IL (B FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 ¥ | k| 1 [EUERARILED EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
29 10593 * || x| 1 [EUEHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR
30 10764 ¥ x| x| 2 EUEHS—IEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
31 1375 k| x| x| 1 EEUSHARIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 ¥ [k [ % | 1 |EUEHARL (P)1EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
33 1734 x| k| x| 1 [FFEYSHISH FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34 1365 k[ k| x| 2 LEYBOSUOHERC SCREW SM15/64X28 =16
35 1736 k| * %] 1 |[ZOYR(T)EY PIN
36 1367 [k x| 1 EERUEAZIL(18) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 1327 k| x| 1 [EYEARIL(R) IEHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
38 1947 # %[ | 1 [ZEYshs FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM
39 18065 *| x| x| 2 [FEYE#BLHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_10_




% EfF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_.



#3f+. B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| BREE N A oz DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. | & |5 | 5| QT

O ||

1 6359-A | x| x| x| 1 |RYUELSEE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 x| x| 1 |RYEBLLIEERAL SCREW SM15/64X28
3 1433 x|k l* 1 |RUE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
4 6360 | x| *x| 2 |AYEFvk NUT SM3/16X32
5 1431 x| x| x| 1 |B FOOT LIFTING LEVER
6 8086-01 [*|*| x| 1 |BiHALER) SCREW SM5/16X24
7 1432 x| x| *x| 1 |B1Fh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
8 8050 x| x| 1 |BERZFHC SCREW SM9/64X40
9 2068 kx| x| 1 |[BEHE FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN
10 8009 x| x| x| 1 |BEELEDHLRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
11 1895 x| k| %] 1 |HR#A) THREAD GUIDE (A)
12 | 20048 k%= 1 |HREA)LEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32
13 1852 * %[ x| 1 |MFEML TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 | 10704 k| k| x| 1 |ILEALERL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1562 * % | x| 1 |MEFEMLEEEBN THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
16 3052 x| x| %| 2 |M3ML#EBIEDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
17 8050 * x| x| 1 |MEMALRAMTIERLE SCREW SM9/64X40
18 1413 * | x| 1 |MEMARTYLY SPRING
19 8111 ¥ | % | x| 1 |[MEMRTYLS1EEHRL  [SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8
20 1853 x| x| x| 1 |[MFHALED TENSION RELEASE PIN
21 50262 | x| | 1 |RFFEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)
22 8077 ¥ | x| 2 JHRIFFM(LE) TENSION DISC (UPPER)
23 3071 **]| x| 1 |H—@D TENSION RELEASE WASHER
24 8078 x| x| x| 1 [iB&%EA SPIRAL SPRING
25 8079 *|[*| x| 1 |o—LybFvbk TENSION THUMB NUT
26 1778 x| x| x| 1 [HENB) THREAD GUIDE (B)
27 2067 ¥ | x| 1 [HREBIUEDHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
28 1414 * k[ x| 1 [FREFFA THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR
29 6383 [+ *| 1 [RIEFEFALHRBL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
30 1417 ¥ | x| x| 1 |[#WEIRTYLS REGULATING SPRING
31 1542 x| x 1 |REYATYS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
32 1418 * | x| x| 1 |RFYLSERE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 ¥ | x| x| 1 |[RFFECF) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)
34 1543 * | x| 2 |RAFM(F) TENSION DISC (LOWER)
35| 35164 ¥ *| x| 2 |RPFIOE TENSION DISC LEATHER
36 3071 [ *|=| 1 |Hh—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
37 8079 x| x| x| 2 |[o—LybFuk TENSION THUMB NUT
38 1823 * | x| 1 |#ELEERNIER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39 | 11073 * x| 2 1#ELHEENAIEDHIRIESHILC |SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11
40 | 20223C ® k| x| 1 (FHBVAREAFHA AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 | 38014 ¥k | 1 | FRBRERETF R AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 * | k| x| 1 (BRI TFE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD
43 | 20224 % x| 2 |#BIAEFD AUXILIARY TENSION DISC
44 | 20226-01 | * | *| x| 1 |[[BFRFYH AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 * x| x| 1 (@ERIEFF Vb AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT
46 1854 ®| kx| 1 |REHC) THREAD GUIDE (C)
47 8040 *[ % x| 2 |RENC)iESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

_‘l 2_




R LHEHE/FEED REVERSING MECHANISM




X LH4E /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No.

s
PARTS NO|

EE

o
—
=<

A

DESCRIPTION

PR RO NI PN etk ek ek ok ok ok ok ok ek
AON-SCOOTdOTRWON—=QO PTG RGN

W W WWwMhMMNMNNDN
WM = C Ot wu,

1723
35034
8023-A
20105-A
2067
1730
4094
34012
1733
27170
6029
1769
1732
1770
1768
1771
1772
1729
31092
29056
1728
27170
1774
1986
11426
1987
28043
27170
1988
10576
50409
30066
90625

¥R K K K K K R KK KR K XK KKK K KX KK E KR X ® X %X % * ¥ % %|[6BR

KoK K K K KK K K X K KKK KK K XK K K XK KK K K E X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥|6BR-3

F oK K K K K K K R A K KK KKK KKK KKK KK KKK X X ¥ % % *|6BR4

PO PO MR — b b ek ek ik ek e ek [ b ok e e b o o — = NN RO NN O —

EAL—/ILLE
EAL—ILETE1EHRL
EAL—ILEE/vIEY
RPY2T
EAL—ILARTYLT IEHhal
EAL—IL
AEX Ly A—I1EHRL
NYORE

SZOvE(TF)
AEEIEHRL
SOy (T #FEHRL
1)y

AEEL

Ny o8 RC
Ny ER B E RS
Ny R TG
NGO R T T H
EAL—ILRZIR
EAL—ILRZREORLE)
EAL—IILRZEHORL ()
aAAvR(E)EY
AOvR(E)EibHRL
Ny EREEE L
N L \—Hh

Ny L AN—E I R
N L —

1w L ni—1tHhl (B)
NS s—1kHal (A)
INYGLIN—X s

NS LA—Z by Thl
NI N—R by Tk
AV IPTACE S EUTANIol. oF ~1 B}

INYDLIS—Z by iEH R T v v—

SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

SCREW M6X1

TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

BEARING

SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK
FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

SCREW SM3/16X28

FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
CONNECTION PIN

HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

SCREW M4X0.7

SCREW M4X0.7

PIN

SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13

FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
RETAINING RING: E TYPE

FEED REVERSING LEVER

SCREW M6X1 L=10

SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

NUT SM15/64X28

SCREW M5X0.8

WASHER

_*| 4_




N JLAH—FK/BELT GUARD

_‘15_




~NJLH—K/BELT GUARD

No. | &&= o |« | BE LS DESCRIPTION
| ]
PARTS NO.| S5 | 5| @TY
w (<o} w
1 1995C * | % | * 1 [ H—F(#0) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 1995 * | x| * 1 | RJLEH—K BELT GUARD BODY
3 1874 * | | * 1 | NILhH—Fighsi— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER
4 1875 * x| *x| 1 |NJLMH—FESTR BELT GUARD STAY
5 6339 * | k| * 6 |RNILEH—FiEHRLE SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4
6 20276 * | x| % 2 | NJLRH—FE L () SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7
7 16287 ¥ | k| x| 2 | NIEAH—FERffHRLT v +— |WASHER
8 37304 ® | % | % 1 NI —FE{THhL(X) SCREW M6X1 L=20
9 37301 * | k| *® 1 |NILbA—KhS— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_1 6_




229F . P5vF0OvE/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD




25vF. V7 vFRAYE/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

No. | BoEE Y B 2E DESCRIPTION
| |
PARTS NO.| 55| & @TY
w0 |.O| o
1 1938 * | k| * 1 | 959FA2)L () FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (BACK)
2 1937 * | & | * 1 |93vFLE FEED CLUTCH FORK
3 1365 x| x| 2 [959FiEIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
4 8009 * | k| * 2 |9y FARILIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
5 1939 * | %] % 1 |95y FA2)L () FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (FRONT)
6 1940 * | ok | * 1 |(Oo5uFitE FEED CLUTCH SHAFT
7 1927 x| * x| 1 (==Y )LT3q2k UNIVERSAL JOINT
8 18826 x| x| 2 [RFYEHEL SPRING TYPE PIN
9 1926 *| x| x| 1 [CaqbdLhns— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
10 1928 k| k| *x| 1 |AZNA—HILTa UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
11 21152 RN 1 |39 F Iy v— FEED CLUTCH WASHER
12 1941 * | % | * 1 |1759F (%) FEED CLUTCH (BACK)
13 | 21143 ¥ | k| *| 1 |95y FERE FEED CLUTCH BODY
14 | 21144 ¥ k[ x| 2 |[95vFEREILEHRAL SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5
15 21145 | k| % 1 |22y FED FEED CLUTCH {FRONT)
16 21152 | x| % 1 |99 F Iy — FEED CLUTCH WASHER
17 | 21147 k| * | x| 6 [45yFO—F— FEED CLUTCH ROLLER
18 | 21150 * | x| x 6 |[95vFO—5—2ix FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE
19 | 21148 (k| %| 6 |259FEL FEED CLUTCH PIN
20 | 16268 ¥k | *| & ISYFRTYY FEED CLUTCH SPRING
21 1915-A | * | *| * 1 |95y FiEEE (L) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (UPPER)
22 1365 * | % | *x 1 102y FiEEE (L #FEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
23 15716 * | | % 1 |2y FaykRE»RE(L) SCREW 6.75X24
24 10586 * | k| % 1 [Z2yFaovrE RL(E)Fyh  [NUT 6.75X24
25 1919 * | x| ok 1 (2ZvyFAavk FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD
26 1920 * | k| * 1 ISy FoTs FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK
27 15716 * | x| % 1 |22y FAavyrFE RLE(TF) SCREW 6.75X24
28 10636 * k| * 1 |22vyFAavyFERL(TF)Fvh  |NUT 6.75X24
29 11426 * [ x| x| 4 |iké5 RETAINING RING: E TYPE
30 101520 | = | * | * 1 (929 FI509E o hC vk NUT SM15/64X%28
31 15742 ¥kl x| 1 | ISYFISHERED Y v— |WASHER
32 15741 * ok | 1 929 FI5309E R0 SCREW SM15/64X28
33 1922 * [ x| * 1 |OTvyFERE FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING LINK
34 1360 * | k| ok 1 |99 F O30 0ERE HINGE SCREW SM9/32X28
35 1921 * [ %] % 1 959 F05008 FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK BASE
36 | 50003 k| kx| 2 VISYFHSULEIEHRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
37 15716 ¥ x| x| 1 | OSyFEREEURE SCREW 6.75X24
38 10636 * | k| 1 (72 yFEREE RS yk NUT 6.75X24
39 1923 |k | ok 1 |59 FEBE(T) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (LOWER)
40 1935 * | k[ ok 1 729 FEHE (T)#HHRL SCREW M6X1 L=14

,_.1 8_..




A—3—L 73—, O—5—/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

_1 g_



A—Z—L/3—, B—5—/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

No. | #fmES o | < | B LTES DESCRIPTION
| |
PARTSNO.| 5[5 5| QTY
©o|wo|w
1 21116 * | % | * 1 |o—>—HZHEFRL REGULATING THUMB SCREW
2 1903 * | | % 1 |[F—5—x5& ROLLER ARM
3 21111 * | x| * 1 | RAby—E> PIN
4 1904 x| * | * 1 | F—S5—1&81tHRLE) SCREW SM15/64X28 L=55
5 50409 ¥|*| x| 3 |[T—F—xBIHRLE)FVE |NUT SM15/64X28
6 1346 * | % | *x 1 |[T—5—x&1HHhaLE) SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
7 21115 * | k| ok 1 |A—S—xFBERTYLY ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING
8 1933 w | | * 1 |B—5—WzERE ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET
9 10766 ¥ [ x| x| 2 |(O—7—fAERZLEHHE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
10 1934 ¥k [k 1 |B—F—RABREEREY ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE PIN
1 21119 | x| x| 1 |B—5—RAERZTHT— SLIDE RING
12 21120 w | * | % 1 |A—Z5—MzEREEHS—1LHHL |SCREW SM1/4X32
13 21125 IEAE: 1 |[A—Z—ULA—LITiR ROLLER LIFTING LEVER GUIDE PLATE
14 21127 ¥ |k [ *| 2 |A—5—L/AA—E#HiEHRLE SCREW SM15/64X32
15 1908 * | k| % 1 |B—5—L/N\—5& ROLLER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
16 | 21128 x| x| x| 1 |A—5—L—BiHRL SCREW 6.75X24 =8
17 1909 x| x| x| 1 |p—5—L/— ROLLER LIFTING LEVER
18 11430 x| x| x| 1 [A—5—L/—EY ROLLER LEVER KNOB
19 8020-02 | * | * | * 1 |A—5—LnR—/yiEy TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
20 1905 | x| % 1 (O—>—3HiRl SCREW SM1/4X32
21 1906 | %] % 1 |a—>—5Eh>— ROLLER SPACING COLLAR
22 8020-01 | * | * | * 1 |a—S—fREhI—/uoEY TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
23 | 21114 x| x| *| 1 |oD—S—#@zis ROLLER PRESSER BAR
24 | 21121 *[*| x| 1 |@B—>—% ROLLER FORK
25 10766 ¥ | x| x| 1 |O—5—F1HHL((B) SCREW (B) SM1/4X32 L=7
26 10639 x| % | ® 1 |A—5—%1kHhl(A) SCREW (A) SM1/4X32 L=8
27 1931 [+l x| 1 |O—5— ROLLER (RUBBER)
28 1786 x| %| 2 |O—35wtHhl SCREW SM15/64X28 L=12
29 1926 * x| x| 1 |DaqrrdLh/i— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
30 1907 x| x| % 1 |B—5—#4 ROLLER SHAFT
31 1927 * | x| ® 1 |z —H oLk UNIVERSAL JOINT
32 18826 *[x|x| 2 |RTYLHEY SPRING TYPE PIN
33 1929C | k| * 1 |[RTSA4#F () SPLINE CONNECTION COMPLETE
34 1930 * | x| % 1 | RTSA#EF R SPLINE CONNECTION SHAFT
35 1929 w | x| % 1 | RTSAU#FE SPLINE CONNECTION
36 18826 * |+ | * 1 [RFYTE SPRING TYPE PIN
37 1916 * | k| % 1 |kt ROLLER BED PLATE
38 8111 k] x| 2 | NyFEHIEDHHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

_20_.




#iRY ¥ —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR

_21_



#iRYF v —. LIR/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6BR
No. | B m&ES o | e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ | QTY

1 1805 * 1 |4 ARM TOP COVER

2 15007 * 6 |EiRitHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 11006 * 1 | EiR%E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

4 13076-02 | * 1 | ERAREFvE NUT SM7/32X32

5 15038 * 1 | LT Ltz FACE PLATE RUBBER

6 1961 * 1 |$HEF Y —#A%IL (1) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

7 1834 * 1 |#HRYDL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

8 10766 * 2 |($HRYALIESHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

9 1830-A * 1 |&#HRY KFv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

10 10766 * 2 |EHRYKFvY—ikHRl SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

11 1960 * 1 |&HEX Y —# A2/ (81) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 |[#HEFY—#A%2)L (Fi]) IE&HHL [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17.5

13 1831 * 1 [#HEY v —#h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT

14 1838 #* 1 |#HRVERHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |(#iIRYEAS—1EOHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

16 1833 * 1 |$HEYEARIL (%) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 [#HRY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK

18 | 27181 * 1 |$HEYZX&EHHL SCREW M8X1.25

19 17026 * 1 |$HE=X 7Lk OIL FELT

20 10620 * 1 |[ZziLhEHEYEY COTTER PIN

21 1833 * 1 |#HRYEHA%IL (BT ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A * 1 |gHRY /DY — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

23 10766 * 2 |#HEY/NEv—1kHHl SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

24 | 2067 * 1 |BHEX Y —#h A%l () IEH4l |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_22_




#iRY XY —. L#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3, SKZ-6BR-4




tHRY¥ v —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3, SKZ-6BR-4

No. | BRE= R & [T DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | & | & |aTY
w [(=]
1 1954 * | % | 1 | LR ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * | x| 6 |LEiikdHil SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1955 * | = | 1 | E#gAsi— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER
4 2031 * | x| 2 | E#AN—1EDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5
5 11006 # | x| 1 | B ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
6 13076-02 | *= [ * | 1 |E#RKEFvE NUT SM7/32X32
7 15038 ® [ % | 1 | ERT LAz FACE PLATE RUBBER
8 1961 * [ x| 1 |#HEXFV—EARIL (iB) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 1951 | -1 1 [#HRYHA ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
9 1951-A - * | 1 |[#HIRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
10 | 10639 ¥ | - | 2 |[$HRYHLIESHRAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8
10 | 21144 - *| 2 [$HEYAHLILESHRL SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5
11 1956 * | - | 1 |[#HERYKTXY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
11 1956-A | - | * | 1 |#HEYKXXY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
12 10766 * | % | 2 [BHRYAKFVY—iEHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
13 1960 * | % [ 1 |EHEFY—EAZIL(FD) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 8009 * | x| 1 |§HEFY—#A2)L (F7) 1£&HFL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
15 1831 * |+ [ 1 |$HEXFY—8 ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
16 1838 * | x| 1 |fHRYVEAT— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
17 10766 * | % | 2 |#RYVEAS—1EHHRLC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
18 1833 ¥ | x| 1 |#HRVENARIL (18) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | k[ 1 |#HEYEES ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 | 27181 * |+ [ 1 |#HRYEREHDRLC SCREW M8X1.25
21 1959 =% | 1 |#REYOD—3— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 * | x| 1 |#HEYO—F—E> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 x| x| 1 |B—35—1tbE RETAINING RING: E TYPE
24 6323 * | % | 1 |[#HRYO—S—EF Rl SCREW SM3/16X32 L=145
25 1833 * | x| 1 |SHRYEAZIL (F]) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * | - | 1 |#HRY/DNFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
26 1957-A | - | * | 1 [$HEY/INEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
27 10766 | x| 2 |#RY/DNEFry—ikHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
28 | 2067 * | % [ 1 |EHEXY—E#ARIL (1) 1EDHFL [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_24_




{12 & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

38
PR

«//

16

19

_25_



/25 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | SPAEE o | < | B 2z DESCRIPTION
I 1
PARTSNO. |G| S| 5| aTY
w w w
1 N1225 *|*|*| 6 |$DDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 * | % | * 1 |ER CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * | % | % 1 |ERIEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 *|x[x| 6 [|REV BOBBIN
5 19473 x| x| 1 |[+FERSA3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
6 8121 |+ | % 1 |FZA3—=0]D) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
7 8120 *| % | % 1 |FZA3— (") SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
8 8118 * | k| ok 1 |FZA41\—(K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
9 4202 x| x| x| 1 |=/%F SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 19462 k| k| x| 1 |[AHRLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
1 1872 *| x| * 1 [RALYF(.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)
12 19457 ¥ x| x| 1 [RALVF (2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 19458 x| x| 1 [RALZF (BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 19459 *[ k| %] 1 |REBLUFUEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 * | ok | ok 1 |REBLYF(6MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A | *|*|*| 1 |ZpAs ACCESSORY BAG
17 | 35254 ® k| %] 1 |RILtbVk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 * | k| * 1 pie:| OILER
19 8124 kx| x| 1 |[Eo—pnhi—(KR) VINYL COVER

_26_




T2 & 2/ACCESSORIES 2

._.27_



/& &2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. | Hlm#EFS o | < | B LEE= DESCRIPTION
| |
PARTS NO. |5 [E | 5| aTy

w. | © w
1 1440 k[ x[x| 1 |LfEEuk BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 ) O 1 |[O&LFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 * | x| % 1 W% OIL PAN
4 6055 | x| %] 14 |1E4T NAIL
5 11886 x| kx| 2 |[EVUBRIL HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 k| *[*x| 2 |EvT HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 k| %[ x| 4 |3—F—TL CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 104879 * | % | % 1 v HOOK

_28_




Al

cht

. /OPTION

10

_29_




AFE & /OPTION

No. | BB ES o | < | B M DESCRIPTION
| |
PARTS NO| S5 |5 | 5| QTY
w (=] [<a}
1 35245 *| k| x| 1 |[TqH—H—FR{E FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 k| * x| 1 | TqA—H—FE{{&1EHILC |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 * | x| * 1 |(ZaH—H—F FINGER GUARD
4 8103 x| k| % | 2 |24 H—H—FiEHRU SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 | k| x| 1 |HEBIRJLMA—R (#) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 * | % | % 1 [H#EARJILNH—KiEsHhAal SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 k| k| x| 2 |fEBISILMT—RKRRL WOOD SCREW
8 16287 | x| x| *| 2 |#@WEBIANILEFHI—FEXRBLETv vr— |WASHER
9 1996 w x|k 1 |RJILMH—FiEBIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 *| x| x| 3 [NILH—F#EBIRtEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

#30_




9681 o881 9l81
- A 3am
\,ﬂ HLI3L 9
p A iy
2l :.n\\ 08-£681 OV-£681 EX9
9/81 YO4 F18v.LlINS
Lo f1BbAXEZI9L81
LL8)
MOYYVYN
H1331 9| MO +
. @VWV P 34
= H¥o
:“_Oﬂ._.&ov JLvd 3AIND [3dIND /M 1004 QIDNIH 1004 DNIdId 1004 43SS34d arios
(W EN) A ) LAz (MO EHE (LY U YEXE 2981 2861
HL33L ¥
05981 Xty
z€
20
AW
1881 8l8l
=
Iam
T
MOY £
l¢e
Ov-1981 v-1881 v-8.81
_E . |MO¥HWN
ﬂﬂf%Wv ¥

1004 ¥3SS34d GIDNIH
XhtEE

H0a a3
BHE

31V1d ILOYHL
s

S1HVd I9NVYD 40 I1gVL/EL—L

._31_.



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB29600(0108)
Rev. 2



